

---

In The  
COURT OF APPEALS OF MARYLAND

No. 106  
September Term, 2007

---

CALVIN HOFFELD,  
Petitioner,

v.

SHEPHERD ELECTRIC CO., INC.,  
Respondent.

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the Court of Special Appeals  
No. 1085, September Term, 2006

---

Brief of Amici Curiae  
Maryland Employment Lawyers Association  
and the  
Metropolitan Washington Employment Lawyers Association  
in Support of Petitioner

---

JAMES EDWARD RUBIN, ESQ.  
RUBIN EMPLOYMENT LAW, P.C.  
11 North Washington Street, Suite 520  
Rockville, Maryland 20850  
(301) 760-7914

JULIE GLASS MARTIN-KORB, ESQ.  
7836 Rydal Terrace  
Rockville, Maryland 20855  
(301) 775-6688

Attorneys for Amici Curiae

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... iii

STATEMENT OF INTEREST ..... 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 2

QUESTION PRESENTED ..... 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 3

    I. Overview of Problem and Suggested Solution ..... 3

        A. Commissioned employees are particularly vulnerable to forfeiture of their earned wages. .... 5

        B. The “back end” problem: What happens when a commissioned employee leaves the employer with commissions still in the pipeline? ..... 7

        C. The Court should use this opportunity to clarify how the Maryland Wage Payment and Collection Law addresses the “back end” problem ..... 8

        D. Proper construction of the statute addresses the “back end” problem and disallows forfeiture of a commissioned employee’s earned wages. .... 11

    II. The Proper Construction of MWPCCL Section 3-505 ..... 13

        A. Both clauses of Section 3-505 support the post-termination payment of commissions earned despite a termination ..... 13

        B. This construction of Section 3-505 is consistent with Section 3-507.1, “Action to recover unpaid wages.” ..... 16

    III. This Construction of Section 3-505 is Consistent with Maryland Precedent ..... 17

        A. *Admiral Mortgage* ..... 17

        B. *Medex* ..... 19

C.	This construction fits the policy goals of the MWPCL.....	22
IV.	This Construction of Section 3-505 Does Not Impair Freedom of Contract .....	23
V.	This Construction of Section 3-505 is Easy to Apply.....	24
	Assume an employer requires a real estate salesperson to be present at closing so that she can shake hands with the buyer. The employer terminates the salesperson, ostensibly “for cause”, before the closing. Has the salesperson earned a commission?.....	24
	What happens if the sale is cancelled after the salesperson is terminated?.....	26
	An employer requires its employees to sign a detailed job description or contract at the outset of employment listing the duties required to earn a commission. Is the contract language determinative? .....	26
	Assume the employer does not collect payment on a sale until months or years after the salesperson performs the work. In such case, does an employer have an obligation to pay the employee?.....	28
	Assume an employer has longstanding relationships with its customers. What shall an employer do when several salespeople participate in servicing an account? .....	28
	Assuming the employer terminates the salesperson for cause or the salesperson quits, is he or she still entitled to commission?.....	29
VI.	This Construction of Section 3-505 Yields Fair and Equitable Results.....	30
	CONCLUSION AND RELIEF SOUGHT .....	32
	REQUEST TO PARTICIPATE IN ORAL ARGUMENT .....	32
	ADDENDUM.....	Add. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Adamson v. Correctional Med. Servs., Inc.</i> , 359 Md. 238, 753 A.2d 501 (2000) .....	14
* <i>Admiral Mortgage, Inc. v. Cooper</i> , 357 Md. 533, 745 A.2d 1026 (2000) .....	passim
<i>B &amp; P Enters. v. Overland Equip. Co.</i> , 133 Md. App. 583, 758 A.2d 1026 (2000) .....	24
<i>Barbour v. Washington Metro. Area Transit Auth.</i> , 374 F.3d 1161 (D.C. Cir. 2004) .....	2
<i>Battaglia v. Clinical Perfusionists, Inc.</i> , 338 Md. 352, 658 A.2d 680 (1995) .....	8, 11, 13
<i>Blondell v. Baltimore City Police Dep't</i> , 341 Md. 680, 672 A.2d 639 (1996) .....	14, 17
<i>Burdette v. Broadview Dairy Co.</i> , 123 Wash. 158, 212 P. 181 (1923) .....	23
<i>Finch v. Holladay-Tyler Printing, Inc.</i> , 322 Md. 197, 586 A.2d 1275 (1991) .....	23
<i>Friolo v. Frankel</i> , 373 Md. 501 (2003) .....	1
<i>Garfinkel v. Schwartzman</i> , 253 Md. 710, 254 A.2d 667 (1969) .....	24
<i>Haas v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 396 Md. 469, 914 A.2d 735 (2007) .....	10
<i>Harris v. State</i> , 331 Md. 137, 146, 626 A.2d 946 (1993) .....	17
<i>Harris v. Wye Tree Experts, Inc.</i> , 273 Md. 454, 330 A.2d 189 (1975) .....	24
<i>Hoffeld v. Shepherd Electric</i> , 176 Md. App. 183, 932 A.2d 1197 (2007) .....	passim

<i>Hollins v. Federal Nat'l Mortgage Ass'n</i> , 760 A.2d 563 (D.C. 2000) .....	2
<i>Holloway v. Faw, Casson &amp; Co.</i> , 78 Md. App. 205, 552 A.2d 1311 (1989), <i>aff'd in part and rev'd in part</i> , 319 Md. 324, 572 A.2d 510 (1990) .....	27
<i>Jordan v. Alternative Res. Corp.</i> , 448 F.3d 332, <i>reh'g en banc den.</i> , 467 F.3d 378 (4th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. den.</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2036 (Apr. 16, 2007) .....	1
<i>Lance v. United Mine Workers of Am. 1974 Pension Trust</i> , 400 F. Supp. 2d 29 (D.D.C. 2005).....	2
<i>Lively v. Flexible Packaging Ass'n</i> , 830 A.2d 874 (D.C. 2003) (en banc) .....	2
<i>MacIntosh v. Brunswick Corp.</i> , 241 Md. 24, 215 A.2d 222 (1965) .....	10, 27
<i>MacIntosh v. Building Owners &amp; Managers Ass'n Int'l</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 223 (D.D.C. 2005).....	2
<i>Magee v. DanSources Technical Servs., Inc.</i> , 137 Md. App. 527, 769 A.2d 231 (2001) .....	8, 20
<i>Manor Country Club v. Flaa</i> , 387 Md. 297 (2005) .....	1
<i>McLaughlin v. Murphy</i> , 372 F. Supp. 2d 465 (D. Md. 2004).....	8, 27, 29
* <i>Medex v. McCabe</i> , 372 Md. 28, 811 A.2d 297 (2002) .....	passim
<i>Ritz-Craft Corp. v. Stanford Mgmt. Group</i> , 800 F. Supp. 1312 (D. Md. 1992).....	16
<i>Rogers v. Savings First Mortgage, LLC</i> , 362 F. Supp. 2d 624 (D. Md. 2005).....	8, 10, 25, 26
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 307 Md. 631, 516 A.2d 586 (1986) .....	23

<i>Stevenson v. Branch Banking &amp; Trust Co.</i> , 159 Md. App. 620, 861 A.2d 735 (2004) .....	8
<i>Taylor v. NationsBank, N.A.</i> , 365 Md. 166, 181, 776 A.2d 645 (2001) .....	14
<i>Towson Univ. v. Conte</i> , 376 Md. 543 (2003) .....	1
<i>Tuttle v. Geo. McQuesten Co.</i> , 642 N.Y.S.2d 356 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996) .....	10, 21
<i>Whiting-Turner v. Fitzpatrick</i> , 366 Md. 295, 783 A.2d 667 (2001) .....	8, 16, 21
<i>Willard Packaging Co., Inc. v. Javier</i> , 169 Md. App. 109, 899 A.2d 940 (2006) .....	5, 27

## **STATUTES**

Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 201 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Fair Labor Standards Act, 29 U.S.C. § 213(a)(1) (2007) .....	5
Maryland Wage and Hour Law, Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-401 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
Maryland Wage and Hour Law, Md. Code, Lab & Empl. § 3-403(a)(4) (2007) .....	5
Maryland Wage Payment and Collection Law, Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-501 <i>et seq.</i> .....	1
* Maryland Wage Payment and Collection Law, Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-505 (2007) .....	passim
Maryland Wage Payment and Collection Law, Md. Code, Lab. & Empl. § 3-507.1 (2007) .....	17
Md. Code, Com. Law, §§ 2-105(1), 2-105(2), 2-106(1) (2007) .....	16

Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 408.475 (2002)..... 29

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Bureau of Labor Statistics, *Overview of Report on the American Workforce 2001*,  
*Chapter 2, The Evolution of Compensation in a Changing Economy* (2001)..... 5

Restatement (Second) of Contracts § 229 (1981) ..... 24

Wage Payment and Collection Law, 1993: Hearings on H.B. 1006 Before the House  
Economic Matters Committee, Floor Report (microfilmed at H.B. 1006 Legislative  
Reference File (1993)) ..... 11
